# 507421923 08/04/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7468852

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
ICONX, LLC				07/31/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ				
Name:		KEITH JENSEN			
Street Address:	14620	14620 DEARBORN			
City:	OVERI	OVERLAND PARK			
State/Country:	KANSA	KANSAS			
Postal Code:	66223	66223			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 1013		10132080			
using a fax number, i	be sent to	o the e-mail address first; if d; if that is unsuccessful, it			
Email:		LAHO@POLSINELLI.COM, PATENTDOCKETING@POI	ENTDOCKETING@POLSINELLI.COM		
Correspondent Name: POLS		POLSINELLI			
			EE EMBARCADERO CENTER, SUITE 2400		
Address Line 4:		SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOI	KINIA 94111		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		087882-557337	087882-557337		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LINDSAY AHO	LINDSAY AHO		
SIGNATURE:		/LINDSAY AHO/	/LINDSAY AHO/		
DATE SIGNED:		08/04/2022	08/04/2022		
Total Attachments: 3	Accierco	nt#page1.tif			

#### EXHIBIT B

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of July 31, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by IconX, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Kansas, and having its principal place of business at 13904 Lucille St., Overland Park KS 66221 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Keith Jensen, an individual, having a residence address of 14620 Dearborn, Overland Park KS 66223 ("Assignce").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "<u>Patent</u> <u>Rights</u>"):

(a) US Patent No. 10,132,080, titled Insulated Concrete Panel Tie, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof;

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

00023658.DOCX;4

4

PATENT REEL: 060718 FRAME: 0611 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Kansas, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Kansas or any other jurisdiction).

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, and it is not necessary that signatures of all parties appear on the same counterpart, but such counterparts together will constitute a single binding agreement between and among all parties hereto. Counterparts may be executed by hand or by any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 (the "ESIGN Act"). Executed counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail or other similar transmission method, and any executed counterpart so delivered will be valid and effective for all purposes. No party will raise the use of any electronic signature that complies with the ESIGN Act (including www.docusign.com), or the use of a facsimile machine, electronic mail or other similar transmission method as a means to deliver a signature to this Patent Assignment or any amendment hereto as a defense to the formation or enforceability of a contract and each party forever waives any such defense.

### [Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	1-1
	Fal 1
ICONX, LLC	
-1CI	
B(:	lp-a/
Joel Foderberg,	Maplager
ASSIGNEE:	
X	
Y	1
Keith Jensen	7
V	

PATENT REEL: 060718 FRAME: 0613

00023658.DOCX;4

## **RECORDED: 08/04/2022**